
September 5, 1995 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1995 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda 
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
AT & T 
AT & T 
AT & T - Maintenance 
Adams, Nina 
Adams, Steve 
Aldrich, Michelle 
Aspen Publisher, Inc. 
Av-Tech Electronics 
B & S Industries 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Best West Hitching Post 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Big R Stores 
Bob Barker Company 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Bureau For At Risk Youth 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butler, Karen 
Calibre Press Inc. 
Ca.mpbell, Thomas E. 
Carbon County Clinic, PC 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Checks In The Mail 
City Market, Inc. 112 
Clark Boardman Callaghan 
CJ.cud Peak Terminix 
Collamer, Sonja 
Communications Source, Inc. 
D.D.M., Inc. 
D.& K Sanitation 
Day, Dave 
Di.agnostic Marketing Corporation 
Diamond Data Inc. 
Drummond Refrigeration 
E. C. S. 
E.& H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
Fisher, Richard 
Flanick, Debora 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Frontier Pharmacy 
G~ Neil Companies 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Government Systems Inc. 
Graphic Sports 
Hanna, Town of 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. 
Health Education, Inc. 
Hillhaven Corporation 
Hot Springs REA, Inc. 
Hussa, Robert Piano Service 
IBM Corporation 
I.F.I.C. Foundation 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackelope Printing 
Johnson Controls 
KC Welding 
KN Energy, Inc. 
Kar Products 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kirsch, A.P. 
Konrath, Robert 
L & L Electric 

Various $ 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Public Health 
Radio Maintenance 
Planning 
Planning 
WIC 
Public Health 
Radio Maintenance 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Treasurer 
Clerk of District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Courthouse/Sheriff 
Grants 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Jail 
Sheriff 
WIC 
WIC/Public Health 
Attorney 
Carbon Building 
Planning 
Fire Dept./Radio Maintenance 
Grants 
Various 
Senior Services 
Grants/Public Health 
General/Data 
Senior Services 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
General 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Clerk 
Carbon Building/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Carbon Building 
Data 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Planning 
Carbon Building 

147.08 
47.20 
11.13 
51.17 
30.00 
20.70 

105.00 
73.00 
E0.00 

348.67 
96.96 

186.72 
176.00 

5.56 
83.09 

530.81 
140.29 
101.65 
299.46 

75.05 
179.00 
115.39 

8.00 
73.07 
13.95 
84.29 

123.05 
35.00 
18.40 

965.39 
483.00 
242.50 
369.25 
264.10 

2,929.00 
1,242.08 

650.00 
142.12 

85.10 
35.50 
30.00 
27.60 

1,572.75 
63.84 

510.72 
270.93 
103.90 
700.00 
350.00 
91.95 
42.63 
33.00 
98.75 
72.99 

104.88 
120.00 
558.59 

43.50 
49.50 
13.30 

4,119.38 
120.00 

71.68 
33.55 

1,537.88 
234.59 

69.83 
1,800.00 

9.66 
320.50 
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Lariat Trucks, Inc. 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
M.S.R., West Inc. 
Martin's Office Systems 
McDonald, Elaine 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates 
Neve's Uniforms 
North Park Transportation 
O'Connell, Robert K. 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pantry, The 
Parrie's Electronics 
Perue Printing 
Peterson, Elmer 
Pickett, Thomas Y. And Company Inc. 
Pioneer Printing 
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quealy, Stuart 
Quill Corporation 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Kiwanis Club 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Optometric 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Reliable Office Supply 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Rose, Sandy 
Ross Laboratories 
Sammons Oil Co., Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Smith, Stacey 
Snap-On Tools 
Springhouse Direct 
Standard Register 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
Summit.Medical Supply 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Thompson Publishing Group 
Tipton Computer Service 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
Valley Waste Management 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Visible Computer Supply 
Walcott Service 
Wear Parts 
Wise Agency, The 
Wright Medical Services 
Wy Diesel Service 
Wy Machinery Co. 
Wy Nurses Association 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, James 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Economic Development 
Energy Basin Clinic 
K. I • D.S. , Inc. 
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board 
Saratoga Ambulance 

ABATEMENTS 

Amoco Production Company 

BONDS 

Sanford s. Robinson 
Treasurer 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Various 
WIC 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Public Health 
Attorney 
General 
Assessor 
Extension 
Clerk of District Court 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Services/Bldg. & Grounds 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Grants 
Public Health 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Clerk 
General 
Elections 
Grants 
WIC/Public Health 
Senior Services 
General 
General/Elections 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Courthouse 
Various 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General/Planning 
WIC 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Clerk of District Court 
Various 
General 
Commissioners 

Community Services 
Health 
Social Services 
Transportation 
Health 

328.95 
34.23 
25.80 

1,365.73 
105.00 
56.75 

8.70 
9,509.30 

219.30 
20.54 

102.15 
31.51 

1,849.54 
59.98 
23.36 

7.18 
63.00 

100.00 
2,000.00 

14.33 
311.98. 
526.08 
100.00 
195.13 

88.69 
54.50 

519.80 
10.00 

788.98 
40.00 

247.75 
134.86 

1,832.40 
279.00 

54.75 
493.60 
115.16 

20.00 
590.46 

8.74 
590.00 

12.00 
43.90 

267.00 
10,000.00 

82.21 
120.00 
176.23 
602.00 
238.00 

2,313.93 
75.33 

3,676.21 
162.16 
.60.00 
450.24 

1,216.65 
341.36 
80.00 
62.20 
87.00 

198.00 
98.00 

639.70 
125.00 
200.00 
266.56 
410.51 
100.00 

72.70 

4,250.00 
3,750.00 

500.00 
6,250.00 
1,625.00 

Amoco Settlement Agreement 1,501,868.34 

Carbon County Library Board 
July 11, 1995 to July 11, 1996 

3,000.00 
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ORDER OF . CONFIRMATION - JOHN M. McGILL 

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sign an Order of Con­
firmation in the matter of the application of John·M. McGill for a private road. 
This motion was unanimously approved. The order is as follows: 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
ss. 

COUNTY OF CARBON ) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON 
COUNTY, WYOMING, 
a body politic and corporate 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
JOHN M. McGILL, Applicant for ) 
a private road. ) 

} 

Petitioner. ) 
) 

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION 

COME NOW the Carbon County Commissioners, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman, 

Gary Graalman, and Linda Fleming, and in open meeting on the 5th day of 

September, 1995, and upon receipt of the Report of the Viewers and Ap­

praisers in the above- entitled caption, and the Commissioners being sat­

isfied that such Report is just and that applicant has paid all costs of 

of locating such road and the damages assessed as set forth in said 

Report: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Report of Viewers 

and Appraisers filed in the above-entitled matter dated August 19, 1995, 

and attached hereto, is confirmed, and that the road described therein 

is hereby declared to be a private road and shall be recorded as such. 

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 5th day of September, 1995. 

ATTEST: -s-. W.E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

-s- Gary Graalrnan 

-s- Linda L. Fleming 

RADIO TECHNICIAN 

Clayton Kilgore wants to go out and get bids on hand-held radios. 

PLANNING 

An administrative report was given by Nina Adams. 

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT 

Gary Graalman made a motion to appoint Dick Bradshaw and Randy Raymer to the two­
at-large_ terms on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District. This 
motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Andy Long III, P.E. Resident Engineer with the 
Wyoming Department of Transportation, expressing their concern on an over-charge 
on the lowering of the Seminoe Dam Road pipeline. 

Gary Graalman made a motion to dismiss the Roggow private road petition because 
all landowners were not notified of the private road petition. This motion was 
seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: $(!~ 
W.E. Harshman, Clerk 
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