

September 5, 1995

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

SEPTEMBER 5, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 147.08
AT & T	Various	47.20
AT & T	Road & Bridge/Public Health	11.13
AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Adams, Nina	Planning	30.00
Adams, Steve	Planning	20.70
Aldrich, Michelle	WIC	105.00
Aspen Publisher, Inc.	Public Health	73.00
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Maintenance	60.00
B & S Industries	Sheriff	348.67
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	96.96
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	186.72
Best West Hitching Post	Treasurer	176.00
Bi-Rite Professional	Clerk of District Court	5.56
Big R Stores	Road & Bridge	83.09
Bob Barker Company	Jail	530.81
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Courthouse/Sheriff	140.29
Bureau For At Risk Youth	Grants	101.65
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	299.46
Butler, Karen	Public Health	75.05
Calibre Press Inc.	Sheriff	179.00
Campbell, Thomas E.	Attorney	115.39
Carbon County Clinic, PC	Jail	8.00
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	73.07
Checks In The Mail	WIC	13.95
City Market, Inc. #12	WIC/Public Health	84.29
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Attorney	123.05
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Communications Source, Inc.	Fire Dept./Radio Maintenance	965.39
D.D.M., Inc.	Grants	483.00
D.& K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Day, Dave	Senior Services	369.25
Diagnostic Marketing Corporation	Grants/Public Health	264.10
Diamond Data Inc.	General/Data	2,929.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	1,242.08
E. C. S.	General	650.00
E.& H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	142.12
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge/Carbon Building	85.10
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	35.50
Evergreen Disposal Services	Road & Bridge	30.00
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Flanick, Debora	General	1,572.75
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	63.84
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	510.72
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	270.93
G. Neil Companies	Public Health	103.90
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Courthouse	700.00
Government Systems Inc.	Clerk	350.00
Graphic Sports	Carbon Building/Sheriff	91.95
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	42.63
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Grants	33.00
Health Education, Inc.	Grants	98.75
Hillhaven Corporation	Public Health	72.99
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	104.88
Hussa, Robert Piano Service	Carbon Building	120.00
IBM Corporation	Data	558.59
I.F.I.C. Foundation	Grants	43.50
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Road & Bridge	49.50
Jackelope Printing	Sheriff	13.30
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	4,119.38
KC Welding	Courthouse	120.00
KN Energy, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	71.68
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	33.55
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	1,537.88
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	234.59
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	69.83
Kirsch, A.P.	Jail	1,800.00
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
L & L Electric	Carbon Building	320.50

September 5, 1995

Lariat Trucks, Inc.	Road & Bridge	328.95
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	34.23
M.S.R., West Inc.	Public Health	25.80
Martin's Office Systems	Various	1,365.73
McDonald, Elaine	WIC	105.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff	56.75
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	8.70
Muller, Sirhall & Associates	Grants	9,509.30
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	219.30
North Park Transportation	Road & Bridge	20.54
O'Connell, Robert K.	Fire Department	102.15
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge	31.51
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	1,849.54
Pamida, Inc.	Road & Bridge	59.98
Pantry, The	Planning	23.36
Parrie's Electronics	Public Health	7.18
Perue Printing	Attorney	63.00
Peterson, Elmer	General	100.00
Pickett, Thomas Y. And Company Inc.	Assessor	2,000.00
Pioneer Printing	Extension	14.33
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc.	Clerk of District Court	311.98
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	526.08
Quealy, Stuart	General	100.00
Quill Corporation	Public Health	195.13
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	88.69
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sr. Services/Bldg. & Grounds	54.50
Rawlins Glass	Various	519.80
Rawlins Kiwanis Club	Sheriff	10.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	788.98
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	40.00
Reliable Corporation, The	Public Health	247.75
Reliable Office Supply	Treasurer	134.86
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	1,832.40
Rose, Sandy	Clerk	279.00
Ross Laboratories	Grants	54.75
Sammons Oil Co., Inc.	Road & Bridge	493.60
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	115.16
Saratoga Sun	Sheriff	20.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	590.46
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	8.74
Smith, Stacey	Courthouse	590.00
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	12.00
Springhouse Direct	Public Health	43.90
Standard Register	Clerk	267.00
State of Wyoming	General	10,000.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	82.21
State of Wyoming	Grants	120.00
Summit Medical Supply	WIC/Public Health	176.23
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	602.00
Thompson Publishing Group	General	238.00
Tipton Computer Service	General/Elections	2,313.93
True Value of Rawlins	Various	75.33
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,676.21
Union Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	162.16
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	60.00
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	450.24
Viking Office Products	Various	1,216.65
Visible Computer Supply	Clerk	341.36
Walcott Service	Sheriff	80.00
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	62.20
Wise Agency, The	General/Planning	87.00
Wright Medical Services	WIC	198.00
Wy Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	98.00
Wy Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	639.70
Wy Nurses Association	Public Health	125.00
Xerox Corporation	Public Health	200.00
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff/Clerk of District Court	266.56
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	410.51
York, James	General	100.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	72.70

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Economic Development	Community Services	4,250.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	3,750.00
K.I.D.S., Inc.	Social Services	500.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board	Transportation	6,250.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	1,625.00

ABATEMENTS

Amoco Production Company	Amoco Settlement Agreement	1,501,868.34
--------------------------	----------------------------	--------------

BONDS

Sanford S. Robinson	Carbon County Library Board	3,000.00
Treasurer	July 11, 1995 to July 11, 1996	

September 5, 1995

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION - JOHN M. MCGILL

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sign an Order of Confirmation in the matter of the application of John M. McGill for a private road. This motion was unanimously approved. The order is as follows:

STATE OF WYOMING) BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY
: ss. COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON
COUNTY OF CARBON) COUNTY, WYOMING,
a body politic and corporate

In the Matter of the Application of)
JOHN M. MCGILL, Applicant for)
a private road.)
Petitioner.)

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION

COME NOW the Carbon County Commissioners, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman, Gary Graalman, and Linda Fleming, and in open meeting on the 5th day of September, 1995, and upon receipt of the Report of the Viewers and Appraisers in the above- entitled caption, and the Commissioners being satisfied that such Report is just and that applicant has paid all costs of locating such road and the damages assessed as set forth in said Report;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Report of Viewers and Appraisers filed in the above-entitled matter dated August 19, 1995, and attached hereto, is confirmed, and that the road described therein is hereby declared to be a private road and shall be recorded as such.

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 5th day of September, 1995.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman
-s- Gary Graalman
-s- Linda L. Fleming

ATTEST: -s-. W.E. Harshman
County Clerk

RADIO TECHNICIAN

Clayton Kilgore wants to go out and get bids on hand-held radios.

PLANNING

An administrative report was given by Nina Adams.

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

Gary Graalman made a motion to appoint Dick Bradshaw and Randy Raymer to the two-at-large terms on the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Andy Long III, P.E. Resident Engineer with the Wyoming Department of Transportation, expressing their concern on an over-charge on the lowering of the Seminoe Dam Road pipeline.

Gary Graalman made a motion to dismiss the Roggow private road petition because all landowners were not notified of the private road petition. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, Clerk

Adjourned.
Artilin Zeiger Chairman